

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 45296
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR-FE-2009-7512
)
 MATTHEW JOSEPH)
 ABRAMOWSKI,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE GEORGE D. CAREY
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**LORI A. FLEMING
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**BEN P. MCGREEVY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUE	10
ARGUMENT	11
Abramowski Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying His Requests For Expungement	11
A. Introduction.....	11
B. Standard Of Review	11
C. The District Court Acted Consistently With Applicable Legal Standards And Otherwise Correctly Exercised Its Discretion In Denying Abramowski’s Motion For “Expungement”	12
D. The District Court Acted Consistently With Applicable Legal Standards And Otherwise Correctly Exercised Its Discretion In Denying Abramowski’s Motion For Reconsideration.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Doe v. State</u> , 153 Idaho 685, 290 P.3d 1277 (Ct. App. 2012)	11, 14, 17
<u>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12
<u>Kleindienst v. Mandel</u> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	12
<u>Richmond Newspapers, Inc., v. Virginia</u> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	12
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 156 Idaho 332, 325 P.3d 673 (Ct. App. 2014)	11, 12, 13
<u>State v. Collins</u> , 157 Idaho 857, 340 P.3d 1173 (Ct. App. 2014)	14, 17, 18, 21
<u>State v. Gurney</u> , 152 Idaho 502, 272 P.3d 474 (2012).....	11, 12, 16
<u>State v. Montague</u> , 114 Idaho 319, 756 P.2d 1083 (Ct. App. 1988).....	11
<u>State v. Turpen</u> , 147 Idaho 869, 216 P.3d 627 (2009)	11, 13, 15, 17
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 18-211	1
I.C. § 19-2604	2
I.C. § 20-508	1
I.C. § 20-509	1
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.C.A.R. 32	passim
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	12
